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RE: BARBERTON STEEL INDUSTRIES
OHD 097 626 733
SUMMIT COUNTY
COMPLAINT #6880
RETURN TO COMPLIANCE

Jim Cicconi
Barberton Steel Industries
240 E. Huston Street
P.O. Box 350
Barberton, OH 44203

Dear Mr. Cicconi:
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On October 5, 2007, Ohio EPA conducted a follow-up inspection at Barberton Steel Industries.
Based upon the inspection, Ohio EPA has determined that the remaining violations cited in the July
2, 2007 Notice of Violation have been abated:

Used Oil Storage Requirements for Generators (Labels)
OAC 3745-279-22(C)

You explained that you are in the process of transferring your used oil from drums to two 250-gallon
totes. At the time of the inspection, you labeled the totes with the words "Used Oil".

	

2.	 Response to Releases of Used Oil
OAC 3745-279-22(D)

Ohio EPA inspected the area where the used oil releases occurred. A shovel was used to dig into
the soil to determine whether or not the releases had been cleaned up. Ohio EPA is satisfied that
the oil releases have been cleaned up. Please note that any future releases of used oil must be
cleaned up and disposed.

	

5.	 Accumulation Time for Universal Waste
OAC 3745-273-15

At the time of the inspection, you labeled the box of universal waste lamps and explained that you
will track the accumulation time of your lamps by labeling the boxes of spent lamps when the first
lamp is placed in them. This is sufficient to abate this violation.

Although all hazardous waste violations have been abated, the surface water issue regarding
Barberton Steel Industries' storm water permit remains outstanding:

Division of Surface Water Issues

You have failed to contact Ohio EPA, Division of Surface Water and submit a storm water permit
application. Please be advised that failure to obtain NPDES permit coverage for your storm water
discharges is considered a violation of Section 6111 of the Ohio Revised Code. As such, it may be
cause for further enforcement actions, which may include fines of up to $10,000 per day per
violation. You must contact Kelvin Rogers of this office at (330) 963-1117 for assistance in
obtaining coverage under the storm water permit and coming into compliance with storm water
regulations.
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At your request, I asked Adrienne LaFavre, Office of Compliance Assistance and Pollution
Prevention, to contact you for the purpose of assisting you with the storm water permit issue.

Failure to list specific deficiencies in this communication does not relieve Barberton Steel from the
responsibility of complying with all applicable Ohio EPA laws and regulations. Please be advised
that present or past instances of non-compliance can continue as subjects of pending or future
enforcement actions.

Please feel free to contact me at (330) 963-1170 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

-

Edward J. DAmato C
Environmenthl Specialist
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
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ec:	 Frank Popotnik, DHWM, NEDO
Harry Sarvis, DHWM, CO
Robert Almquist, DHWM, NEDO
Adrienne LaFavre, OCAPP, NEDO

cc:	 Kelvin Rogers, DSW, NEDO


